05-11-1999

FORM PTO-1595	
(Rev. 6-93)	

RECOR

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	01032429
Tab tsettings: t 5.7.99 t t	t t t
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademark	ks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying parties:	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Robert W. Medeiros, Eugene J. Corrigan, Thomas Y-T. Tam, Elsaid H. Salem, Jiunn-Yow Chen,	Name: AlliedSignal Inc.
Michael J. Reynolds, John K. Yasnowsky	Internal Address: P.O. Box 2245
Additional name(s) & party(ies) attached?	Morristown, NJ 07962
3. Nature of conveyance:	
✓ Assignment Merger	Street Address:
Security Agreement Change of Name	101 Columbia Road
Other	City: Morristown, State: NJ Zip: 07962
Execution Date: March 22, 24, 26, April 13,22, 29, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): Ser	rial No. 09/271,941 Attorney Docket No. 30-4669
If this document is being filed together with a new applicati	on, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached?	Yes ✓ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Melanie L. Brown	1
Internal Address: AlliedSignal Inc.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
P.O. Box 31	
F.O. BOX 31	Enclosed
Petersburg, VA 23804	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 15801 Woods Edge Road	8. Deposit account number: 01-1125
City: Colonial State: VA Zip: 23834 Heights	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
1999 JSHABAZZ 00000012 011125 09271941 DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing true copy of the original document.	g information is true and correct and any attached copy is a
Melanie L. Brown, Reg. No. 31,592	2 & Brown 5-5-99
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover sho	eet, attachments, and document: 7

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT

Assignment before issue of Letters Patent

AlliedSignal File

30-4669

WHEREAS.

ROBERT WALTER MEDEIROS, 900 Center Avenue, Colonial Heights, VA 23834; EUGENE WALTER CORRIGAN, 6121 Rocky Run Court, Chesterfield, VA 23838; THOMAS YIU-TAI TAM, 3918 Harvette Drive, Richmond, VA 23237; ELSAID HASSAN SALEM, 1109 Yacht Basin Drive, Colonial Heights, VA 23834; JIUNN-YOW CHEN, 11402 Holly Arbor Drive, Chester, VA 23831; MICHAEL JAMES REYNOLDS, 1508 Winters Hill Circle, Richmond, VA 23236; and JOHN KENNETH YASNOWSKY, 917 Ryder Road, Richmond, VA 23235

(hereinafter "Assignor") have invented certain new and useful improvements in

A SIZELESS YARN, A METHOD OF MAKING IT AND A METHOD OF USING IT

(hereinafter "invention") for which Assignor is making or has made application for LETTERS PATENT OF

THE UNITED STATES, which application has been duly executed by Assignor on

The day(s) and date(s) of these present

AND WHEREAS, AlliedSignal Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., having a place of business at 101 Columbia Road, Morris Township, Morris County, New Jersey, U.S.A., hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries and any United States or foreign LETTERS PATENT that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that for good and valuable considerations, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has assigned, sold and transferred, and does hereby assign, sell and transfer to the said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries and in and to any LETTERS PATENT of the United States and foreign countries, including utility models, inventor's certificates and like government grants, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof that may be granted therefor, and the right to apply for LETTERS PATENT in foreign countries with full benefit of such priorities as may now or hereafter be granted to Assignor by local laws or by treaty, including any international convention, for the protection of industrial property, together with the right to extend the protection of said U.S. LETTERS PATENT to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term for which said LETTERS PATENT may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made. And Assignor does hereby request and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, U.S.A., to issue said U.S. LETTERS PATENT, when granted, in accordance with this assignment.

Assignor further covenants and agrees with the Assignee that Assignor has a full and unencumbered title to the invention hereby assigned, which title Assignor warrants unto the Assignee, and Assignor further agrees that Assignor will, without demanding any further consideration therefor, at the request but at the expense of the Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, extending, reissuing or reexamining United States and foreign LETTERS PATENT or the like for the said invention, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to said invention and LETTERS PATENT particularly in cases of interference, conflict, opposition and litigation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 2 9th day of Apric, 19 99	
Ralex W. Medin	
Robert W. Medeiros	_
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 29th day of Apric , 19 95	
Jegue Horry	
Eugene J. Corrigan	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this / 22 day of Much , 19 99	
Komas 47, Jelin	
Thomas Y.T. Tam	

C-182 (6/87)

ASSIGNMENT

Assignment before issue of Letters Patent

AlliedSignal File

30-4669

WHEREAS,

ROBERT WALTER MEDEIROS, 900 Center Avenue, Colonial Heights, VA 23834; EUGENE WALTER CORRIGAN, 6121 Rocky Run Court, Chesterfield, VA 23838; THOMAS YIU-TAI TAM, 3918 Harvette Drive, Richmond, VA 23237; ELSAID HASSAN SALEM, 1109 Yacht Basin Drive, Colonial Heights, VA 23834; JIUNN-YOW CHEN, 11402 Holly Arbor Drive, Chester, VA 23831; MICHAEL JAMES REYNOLDS, 1508 Winters Hill Circle, Richmond, VA 23236; and JOHN KENNETH YASNOWSKY, 917 Ryder Road, Richmond, VA 23235

(hereinafter "Assignor") have invented certain new and useful improvements in

A SIZELESS YARN, A METHOD OF MAKING IT AND A METHOD OF USING IT

(hereinafter "invention") for which Assignor is making or has made application for LETTERS PATENT OF

THE UNITED STATES, which application has been duly executed by Assignor on

The day(s) and date(s) of these present

AND WHEREAS, AlliedSignal Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., having a place of business at 101 Columbia Road, Morris Township, Morris County, New Jersey, U.S.A., hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries and any United States or foreign LETTERS PATENT that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that for good and valuable considerations, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has assigned, sold and transferred, and does hereby assign, sell and transfer to the said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries and in and to any LETTERS PATENT of the United States and foreign countries, including utility models, inventor's certificates and like government grants, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof that may be granted therefor, and the right to apply for LETTERS PATENT in foreign countries with full benefit of such priorities as may now or hereafter be granted to Assignor by local laws or by treaty, including any international convention, for the protection of industrial property, together with the right to extend the protection of said U.S. LETTERS PATENT to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term for which said LETTERS PATENT may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made. And Assignor does hereby request and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, U.S.A., to issue said U.S. LETTERS PATENT, when granted, in accordance with this assignment.

Assignor further covenants and agrees with the Assignee that Assignor has a full and unencumbered title to the invention hereby assigned, which title Assignor warrants unto the Assignee, and Assignor further agrees that Assignor will, without demanding any further consideration therefor, at the request but at the expense of the Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, extending, reissuing or reexamining United States and foreign LETTERS PATENT or the like for the said invention, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to said invention and LETTERS PATENT particularly in cases of interference, conflict, opposition and litigation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this $\frac{\chi^2}{}$ day of $\frac{April}{}$, 19 99
El Sind Hasson Salein
Elsaid Hassan Salem
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 24th day of 30m ch , 19 99
f. j'Chm
Jiunn-Yow Chen
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 26 day of March, 19 99
Michael Respector
Michael J. Réynolds

C-182 (6/87)

ASSIGNMENT

Assignment before issue of Letters Patent

AlliedSignal File 30-4669

WHEREAS,

ROBERT WALTER MEDEIROS, 900 Center Avenue, Colonial Heights, VA 23834; EUGENE WALTER CORRIGAN, 6121 Rocky Run Court, Chesterfield, VA 23838; THOMAS YIU-TAI TAM, 3918 Harvette Drive, Richmond, VA 23237; ELSAID HASSAN SALEM, 1109 Yacht Basin Drive, Colonial Heights, VA 23834; JIUNN-YOW CHEN, 11402 Holly Arbor Drive, Chester, VA 23831; MICHAEL JAMES REYNOLDS, 1508 Winters Hill Circle, Richmond, VA 23236; and JOHN KENNETH YASNOWSKY, 917 Ryder Road, Richmond, VA 23235

(hereinafter "Assignor") have invented certain new and useful improvements in

A SIZELESS YARN, A METHOD OF MAKING IT AND A METHOD OF USING IT

(hereinafter "invention") for which Assignor is making or has made application for LETTERS PATENT OF

THE UNITED STATES, which application has been duly executed by Assignor on

The day(s) and date(s) of these present

AND WHEREAS, AlliedSignal Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., having a place of business at 101 Columbia Road, Morris Township, Morris County, New Jersey, U.S.A., hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries and any United States or foreign LETTERS PATENT that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that for good and valuable considerations, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has assigned, sold and transferred, and does hereby assign, sell and transfer to the said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries and in and to any LETTERS PATENT of the United States and foreign countries, including utility models, inventor's certificates and like government grants, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof that may be granted therefor, and the right to apply for LETTERS PATENT in foreign countries with full benefit of such priorities as may now or hereafter be granted to Assignor by local laws or by treaty, including any international convention, for the protection of industrial property, together with the right to extend the protection of said U.S. LETTERS PATENT to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term for which said LETTERS PATENT may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made. And Assignor does hereby request and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, U.S.A., to issue said U.S. LETTERS PATENT, when granted, in accordance with this assignment.

Assignor further covenants and agrees with the Assignee that Assignor has a full and unencumbered title to the invention hereby assigned, which title Assignor warrants unto the Assignee, and Assignor further agrees that Assignor will, without demanding any further consideration therefor, at the request but at the expense of the Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, extending, reissuing or reexamining United States and foreign LETTERS PATENT or the like for the said invention, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to said invention and LETTERS PATENT particularly in cases of interference, conflict, opposition and litigation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto \overline{J}	set my hand this 13th from K. Yasnowski ohn K. Yasnowsky		, 19 <u>99</u>
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto	set my hand this	day of	, 19
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto	set my hand this	day of	, 19

C-182 (6/87)

	ROBERT W. MEDEIROS, EUGENE J. CORRIGAN, THOMAS Y-T. TAM, ELSAID H. SALEM, JIUNN-YOW CHEN, MICHAEL J. REYNOLDS, JOHN K. YASNOWSKY	TO ALLIEDSIGNAL INC.	Му	A SIZELESS YARN, A METHOD OF MAKING IT AND A METHOD OF USING IT	opires: Uizu	AlliedSignal File: 30-4669	Melanie L. Brown AlliedSignal Inc. P.O. Box 31
to me ki	nown and known to n he ackno	ne to be the individ	dual	Desc	cribed in and wl	ho executed the fo	
STATE	TY OF Cheste	•			10 <i>QG</i>	hafters are a	
			Му	commission ex		quat 31, :	Notary Public つつの
and [SEAL]	he ackno	wledged to me that	at	he]	Executed the sai	mę.	
to me k	nown and known to n	ne to be the indivi	dual	Des	cribed in and wi	ho executed the fo	oregoing instrument,
\cap	On thi	s 24 th day	of //	14 sch,	, 19 99	before me per	sonally appeared
STATE	OF Vorgen	ia il)	s .:			
					xpires: augu	ust 31,2000	Notary Public
and _	he ackno	owledged to me th	at Reb	_ he	Executed the sa	me.	
	nown and known to r	ne to be the indivi					oregoing instrument,
	On thi	s 23 day	of M	1arch	., 19 <u>99</u>	before me per	sonally appeared
COUNT	EOF <u>Virgin</u>	: field		S.:			
STATE	OF Than	rece	,				

to me known and known to and he ack [SEAL]	$\frac{1061000}{E15000000000000000000000000000000000000$	f April ssan SH all he Roberce	Described in and wh	no executed the fore	egoing instrument, Notary Public
to me known and known to and he acks	me to be the individua	_) f App Mede al	Described in and where Executed the same	o executed the fore	
Assignment ROBERT W. MEDEIROS, EUGENE J. CORRIGAN, THOMAS Y-T. TAM, ELSAID H. SALEM, JIUNN-YOW CHEN, MICHAEL J. REYNOLDS, JOHN K. YASNOWSKY	TO ALLIEDSIGNAL INC.	A SIZELESS YARN, A METHOD OF		AlliedSignal File: 30-4669	Melanie L. Brown AlliedSignal Inc. P.O. Box 31 Petersburg VA 23804

	ATE OF	Virgini	a	_ ; .				
СО	UNTY OF	Choston	field)s)	SS			
		On this	29th day	of	April ,	19 99	before me per	sonally appeared
to 1	ne known an	d known to me	to be the individ	ual	Descri	bed in and wl	ho executed the fo	oregoing instrument,
and	l he	acknowl	edged to me tha	t	he Ex	ecuted the sai	me.	
[SE	EALJ			8	ebecca B.	Kerk		
							J 31, 2000	Notary Public
ST	ATE OF)		9		
CO	IDITY OF				SS.:			
CO	UNTY OF		<u></u>	_)				
		On this _	day	of	,	19	before me per	sonally appeared
to r	ne known and	d known to me	to be the individ	ual	Descri	bed in and wl	no executed the fo	regoing instrument,
and	he	acknowl	edged to me tha	t	_ he Ex	ecuted the sar	ne.	
[SE	[AL]							
				Му	commission expi	res:		Notary Public
STA	ATE OF							
				į́ s	s.:			
CO	UNTY OF	# <u>',,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>)				
		On this _	day o	of -	,	19	_ before me pers	sonally appeared
to n	ne known and	i known to me t	to be the individ	ual	Descri	bed in and wh	no executed the fo	regoing instrument.
					he Exe			regoing martinem,
	AL]							
				M				Notary Public
				iviy	commission expir	.es.		
							1	I
	-				O.F.			
	M, ME	Š &			OF OF			
	TA	YO)	ပ္ခဲ		EHC OD			40
int), El	<u>-</u> 2	ب				699	own lnc. 1
au.	ROS AS X	ME KY	O N		A M		0-4	Br nad Sx 3
Assignment	DEI OM/	. J. WS	TO Sigi		RN, DA		(n)	Melanie L. Brown AlliedSignal Inc. P.O. Box 31
As		ALE AEI NO	Ē		XA]		Hile File	elan Blied P.O
	ROBERT W. MEDEIROS, EUGENE CORRIGAN, THOMAS Y-T. TAM,	ELSAID H. SALEM, JIUNN-YOW CHEN, MICHAEL J. REYNOLDS, JOHN K. YASNOWSKY	TO ALLIEDSIGNAL INC.	ä	A SIZELESS YARN, A METHOD OF MAKING IT AND A METHOD OF USING IT		AlliedSignal File: 30-4669	Melanie L. Brown AlliedSignal Inc. P.O. Box 31
	RT IGA	D F X X. X	Q	Ξ	ELE NG ; IT		Sign	
	BEI	SAL		INVENTION:	A SIZELE MAKING USING IT		edć	
	RC CO			Z	A S MA US		₩	

RECORDED: 05/07/1999